592

6/16/92
¥ 370

AUTHORIZED THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR COPY PAPER

i

~ ‘*CREIGH'KN
CUUNCILPERSONL&LL’S& (i o ’)orf[ered the following RESOLUTION, which
(]

) . :
vas sconded by COUNCILPERSON( | U\ (3 vy (GTLLTAM)

/
—

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to
advertise for sealed bids for the purchase of COPY PAPER for use by the

own of Riverhead , and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to open

and publicly read allowed said bidsat _11:00 A/Mon _gyne 29 » 199 5, at Town
Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York 11901: and to make a report of said bids

io theTown Board at the next public meeting following the opening of the bids.

The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;

Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




593

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

‘ealed bids for the purchase of COPY PAPER for use by the

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD will be received by the Town Clerk of the Town of
2iverhesd at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead New York 11901, until

11=00 a.m. on JUNE 29 19932

3id packets , including specification, may be obtained at the Town Clerk’s office at Town Hall

Vionday through Friday between the hours of 8:30 am and 4:30 pm.

All bids must be submitted on the bid form provided. Any and all exceptions to the

specifications must be listed on a separate sheet of paper, bearing the designation

"EXCEPTIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS" and be attached to the bid form.

The Town Board reserves the right and responsibility to reject any or all bids or to waive any

formality if it believes such action to be in the best interest of the Town.

All bedsare to be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the designation
BIDS, COPY PAPER

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk




6/16/92

g 358

AUTHORIZED THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

'\“A& \(GILLIAM)
COUNCILPERSON. _ ke offeged the fOllowing RESOLUTION, which
b3

!

o |
was seconded by COUNCILPERSON ( 0t () rn { CREIGHTON)
l\
RESOLVED, that the To"w>n Clerk be and hereby is authorized to

advertise for sealed bids for the purchase of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES for use by the

Town of Riverhead , and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to open

and publicly read allowed said bidsat _11:10 A/Mon _June 29 , 1992, at Town

Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York 11901: and to make a report of said bids

to the Town Board at the next public meeting following the opening of the bids.

™e Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

594



595

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids for the purchase of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES for use by the

_T0WN OF RIVERHEAD  will be received by the Town Clerk of the Town of
Riverhead at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead New York 11901, until

11:10 a.m.on __JUNE 29 1992

Bid packets , including specification, may be obtained at the Town Clerk’s office at Town Hall

Vonday through Friday between the hours of 8:30 am and 4:30 pm.

All bids must bg submitted on the bid form provided. Any and all exceptions to the
specifications must be listed on a separate sheet of paper, bearing the designation

"EXCEPTIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS" and be attached to the bid form.

The Town Board reserves the right and responsibility to reject any or all bids or to waive any

formality if it believes such action to be in the best interest of the Town.

All bidsare to be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the designation

JAIDS FOR JANTTORTAL SOPPLTES .

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk

P



596

6=16-92

¥ 112 AUTHORIZES SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE STIPULATION

\.“\’ -\\
COUNCILPERSON bﬂ(y(/ ) offered the . fol]iowing
resolution, which was seconded by COUNCILPERSON _7 (/) (M0 ( (PRUSINOWSKI)

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and is hereby authorized to
execute a Stipulation and Agreement with John J. Kalba, Sr.; and
be it further

RESOLVED, that John J. Kalba, Sr., is hereby placed in the
position of Laborer, Group 3, Step 6, subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement; and be it

further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to
forwward a certified copy of this resolution to the Supervisor'’s
office, John J. Kalba, Sr. and the Accounting Department.

The Vote; Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;

Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

_ A R T T



597

/16/92

173 AUTHORIZES TRANSFER OF PETER GEVINSKI TO BUILDINGS &
GROU DS DEPARTMENT

oN

ca nc1lperson J] » e\’following resolution,
which was seconded by Councxlperson Ly > (STARK)

WHEREAS, the position of Maintenance Mechanic II with the
Buildings & Grounds Department was duly posted; and

WHEREAS, all applicants for the position were thereafter
interviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Peter Gevinski be and
13 hereby appointed effective June 15, 1992 to the position of
Maintenance Mechanic II with the Buildings & Grounds Department
at the annual salary as set forth in Group 7, Step 3 of the CSEA

Jperational & Technical Salary Schedule; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby
authorized to forward a certified copy of this resolution to Gary
Pendzick, Monique Gablenz, Peter Gevinski and the Office of

Accounting.

The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

s



598

374 | Stz Dpenciy S¥-0 n

" LT e = o T T R - S WREM Lt e el - - - ~ = - ~ = —— = =3
- .""'._-.—-J_.-\.-S -—--'—:-tt-'a: - s - - - -.--1._'-..-..‘4. AL A -?:\-_...J-

reparIment

& - - ~ 2 ’ Ry Ty '
s SESBRR S, NSRS Suars 2T IRgTLVE glulile D SHws T Arss 2
-~ i“f"* :.ﬂ ] - S _‘-“ - v < -"')ﬂ.' - - - o'y-u'_‘ LT 1"_‘
e TR -ﬂ-?t‘ ae— J‘ - J- -o :)-_ _)a = N S e - - =l's | S N S

af S50 per hour ana to serve at the wisasure of tha Taown

3aa e,

The Vote: Gilliam, abstained; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 4 yes, 1 abstention.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




599

-

Lad
~J
wn

. .

v, !

e -'-"C -la
- -

- -~ -

g St A - = e i & e = el

SR e U R i R Y Rt G R
::l'eﬂ‘r.p.j-; - ™ rray . "':.\'< Aa -y
ITah ek A e & el =t = e AT ¥

RESOLVED, That Joseph Q'Rourie 13 Azreuy azpoiniew

IO 3@rv¥e as a ‘vater 3atfe=y lastructor 2iZactive dunle =i,

le Vote: Gilliam, abstained; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 4 yes, 1 abstention.

The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




- - % - 2 - - — - - - - J - - o™ o
wd Sl ans & wRTer 3jcet Rt T i et o Dt S R | S T T I S (1 5
Y- - = 3 - A - - . : o 0 £ 1 T . = X i . -
v izt SEDERIIT. SUMC S LR NO8ITRIST .. JFUL O e < SO D AL U T e
=y - -~ gl 2 B = A . Ll - - - -~
Ve ERE Eate o'E a0 R el O RIS SRR IS 3 EVE TR e L s as g S

()
Lo }]

ae Town Boarg.

rr

The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes:
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resclution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




601

. t-; oy - 3 - = 3 -
- - ia"l msaew " e am < el - - - - - - - .- - -
- . - . -
- g -y oy — e RNy ™ SN TR T W 1 vew g e
 JPEER 8 e‘ :'!,'?C-- - - TR & — -;-'-.;... BT, e

RESOLVED, ~—r2: EZnisten iozar L3 hepscy appcinsac
) SEE3 ZS 4 Varsr sacaty Instructor effzerive gume 20,
= @ ang inc_ueging Sentember i, 1381 =3 de paid fi-weaiklr
T C3E Bana of 57.4% per aour and tec serva at the Jieasurs

The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
The resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




602

[y
UM
'—l
(o)

- —
J 78 5 -~ - i T T = = - - .z =
. e S — —— i o S i - = i -t ‘e s . - = - - - - -
— -
b ey oy = - o ~ . 75y "
—ar 5 Pt f gt et — T RS 3 | o R T4 b =
(STARK) . .
< S Ty - "
e — W o e m wmm w W o memw s & o am e -_— -

SN S s Sectanicsel Har | "l_,_lg ‘Q]{]_L_L,‘”_Z(,‘_Q.\Q_L ( PRUSINOWSKI)

. o =y T e = yne o e o . —
RESOLVED, Yshe Nevll. toelsel . LE germadr apnasince
- ? ! - - S R T ST P - =
2 SRS b WReRE sty LRNSTXUCTOr Sl falTiva g CERE
- - ~ - - 2 = b 3 ~ o~ o= -
DR R e el Saprambacs -, 1552 ts Ea palc bBi-wasik.
g = A - t-va -~ - gl -I‘ .y - '~ L 5 - - - - - - -y ‘. o | -
L - A - 1'- - 300 bV o - I.O\-i- - - = ;G e _-l_-‘ L 1 e

o zhe Town 3card.

The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes:
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
fhe resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




-

u--'t:"."flG y -33;

379

. o e ma i -~ - Kosd - - - -
[Boanacs ToEngiarcs Fan 8 Xivachesi mecraacd
) 2 Sas Fivarhasi BE3craacio
BeDaArtinent
1]
. !
, Rt e .
; e — - R e EY e fomrn o
LR _ (STARK) ~ gffasai tha Fallguing
L]

- N
| . \} -
sssiuzian anc saconded 2T VUWOLILOT (S Rk  (PRUSINOWSKI)

RESOLVED, Tuaat Jdosepa Sscamoztt i3 a2o@0y appozntan

-~ ~ - ~ - -~
| ‘@ 320V2 AS a LilIeogara elI2CTive . ualld = E= TIe gndn (LB
OB [ Sancemoer 3 pgigiee = =~ o = —yaa 1 v = e
| - - (-l---_u b-- cemoar 3 - - = e E'd-l-.!A -~ » b E a - walT H "
N - - -
02 33 ut) PRI ana Ty seTve an oTfaS DoOSASRI2 oI oaf LN

| .
‘The Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes:; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

e resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

603



- 380 cespines _lisEnaras [er the Fivernasy Rag 5
=~ — —-—-—-ﬂ - - = _ o s
Lo
P RArIMINT

sagall=ion anc seconce:d ar_, !L/ﬁ ) r[:fL-.l(’,}[,C"LL;&;L;_/(PRUSMiSKI)

(INSE AR A L hraduar® ‘B facTive Juns 25, LE3%Y 1z anz in-
e = - b1, ¥ s - - ~ -
-igiag Saatemo=r 8 #FYE B pe pDaig Di-ovedl v T Tz Saia
- N = - - - ~y =y = E T >
CINBREEREEY hour and o serve A% the pieasurs 9 Tis Iow:

he Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
he resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




6/16/92

38l RBs tnc  Heasepogfion ZITSCaisE E3 nsa T 3
—— - - - - - e -
== -: - o =1 e "ty oy Ve i | o
she-...'.??-_—\-.- !Je;'-;-uk -m\.. i

RESOLVED, Ta=za: - WRGSRER E I T 13 fuabaae

- - - - - - -y = y 2 —— = P
oNgifieend tg sarve as Rasrsatisn Spesia’ isc Wi d
g -l - - - ] = e T T, R S oy = e S I 5
i Loy -d ) SR et Rl e ey e - e Delbic = 2% S |

ber Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

fe resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

605



6/16/92

(XR]

i
L&E},L- (STARK)

ssalapee Soe Saconced

RESOLVED, s e A e SR BCSEES 2 nAmTagv

- Y ; — = i - = i o - —~5= e e
WIOLREAE O serve as Recraation ~ice, — ol PRSI B IR 1 O

n Ay " - - -y — o N L, SOy 4 -
LTSRS S paic Hi-waask A cha =g el g En_ 0y DETIaAQRE &

) serve at the pieasure ¢ tae Iown Board.

be Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes: Prusinowski, yes:
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

he resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

. r -~ . ——e s -s " -
- teg " — o nilmedn - - Ash R & (L S Tl 2 —- il = - B
- T e— o

N <3 - 8 e e - . -

Sl Rl = I ISR el



' 4-16-92

, 383 ADOPTS AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 17 "ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS"

- OF THE _ RIVERHEAD _TOWN CODE AT _ SECTION _ 17-1
"APPOINTMENT; NONLIABILITY OF TOWN FOR _INSPECTION
COSTS™

(CREIGHTON)

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk was authorized to publish and post a
lic notice to hear all interested persons to consider an
amendment - to Chapter 17 "Electrical Inspectors" of the Riverhead
|wn Code at Section 17-1 "Appointment; nonliability of town for
| inspection costs"; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the 2nd day of June,
1992, at 7:20 o’clock p.m., at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue,
Riverhead, New York, the date, time and place specified in said
public notice, and all persons wishing to be heard were heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that an amendment to Chapter 17 "Electrical
' Inspectors"” of the Riverhead Town Code at Section 17-1
'Appointment; nonliability of town for inspection costs" be and
is hereby adopted as follows:

k-1, Appointment; nonliability of town for inspection costs.

The Chief Inspector and each of the duly appointed
Inspectors of the New York Board of Fire Underwriters are hereby
wthorized and deputized as agents of the Town of Riverhead to
nake  inspections and reinspections of all electrical
installations hereafter described and to approve or disapprove
the same. The Town Board, by resolution, may authorize

irganizations other than the New York Board of Fire Underwriters

© [0 make inspections and reinspections of electrical wiring

. installation, devices, appliances and equipment, provided that

- said inspection organizations annually submit proof of general

liability in the amount of $1,000,000.00 and $5,000,000.00 excess

- liability, professional 1liability and workers’ compensation

' insurance, naming the Town of Riverhead as a named insured, which

shall be approved as to form and sufficiency by the Town

Attorney. Furthermore, the Town Attorney shall review and

lecommend to the Town Board said organizations which have

tertified to the following:

l. That the inspector(s) has a minimum of ten (10) years’

éXperience with electrical installations:

2. That the inspector is no longer performing electrical

installation work » and

607

N i
resolution, which was seconded by COUNCILPERSON . ) \VV(ry )2



——

3. That the inspector must have previously had a licence

¢ron the Suffolk County Electrical Licensing Board and has

Le"‘{__'i_'_;_-_g_q said license.

in no event shall the cost or expense of such inspections or
reinspections be a charge against the town.

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to
publish a copy of this resolution once in the Suffolk County Life
and to post same on the signboard at Town Hall; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to
forward a certified copy of this resolution to Building
pepartment and the Planning Department.

pated: Riverhead, New York
June 16, 1992.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

BARBARA GRATTAN, Town Clerk

*overstrike represents deletion(s)
t*underscore represents addition(s)

le Vote: Gilliam, no; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;

Janoski, yes. 4 yes, 1 no.

% resolution 'was thereupon duly declared adopted.

608



;-16-92

} 384 AUTHORIZES ELECTRICAL INSPECTION ORGANIZATION

COUNCILPERSON _ GILLIAM offered the following resolution,
sich was seconded by COUNCILPERSON CREIGHTON .

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17-1 of the Code of the Town of
jiverhead, the Town Board may authorize the approval of
i' sjlectrical inspection organizations to do electrical inspections
yithin the Town of Riverhead; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Town Board to authorize the
pproval of Electrical Inspection Service, Inc. to perform
lectrical inspections within the Town of Rlverhead

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that Electrical Inspection Service, Inc., be and
s hereby approved to conduct electrical inspections within the
own of Riverhead; and be it further

RESOLVED, that no inspections are to be scheduled until
ilectrical Inspection Service, Inc., has forwarded to the Town
‘ttorney’s office certificates of insurance for |(general
liability, in the amount of $1,000,000.00 and §$5,000,000.00
iKcess liability, professional liability and workers’
ompensation insurance naming the Town of Riverhead as a named

insured; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to

- forward a certified copy of this resolution to Electrical

hspection Service, Inc., 1322 Montauk Highway, East Patchogue,
few York, 11772; and the Building Department.

Beote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
’lleresolutlon was thereupon duly declared adopted.

-



610

DATE JUNE ;., 1992

,;JUNCILPERSO A '&_,(STARK) of fered t@followmg\ resolutlon
tich was seconded by COUNCILPERSON A _

ﬁSOLVED, that the Supervisor be and hereby is, authorized to
stablish the following Budget Adoption.

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT FUND

FROM:
003.000000.390599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $800.00
TO:
003.045400.542220 ANNUAL DINNER $800.00

% Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

% resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




611

TGS Date JUNE 15 1992
”0.386
[ )PRUS S 4
COUNCILPERSON. ] U U2 L/ of er eﬂ“rthe following resolution which
vas secondeg by COUNCILPERSON Ml ~ (STARK) i

1

B8 IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and hereby is, authorized to
sstablish the following Budget Adjustment:

JOINT SCAVENGER WASTE DISTRICT
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

FROM:
918.081890.486500 TRANSFER FROM SCAVENGER
WASTE DEBT SERVICE $8,000.00
TO &
918.018190.541400 EQUIPMENT REPAIR &

MAINTENANCE $8,000.00

he Vote: Gilliam, yes: Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
the resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




612

§/16/92

| 387 APPOINTS PARK ATTENDANT TO THE RIVERHEAD RECREATION
| JIPARTMENT

CREIG:IT(N)
louncilperson CML ey / offered the folldwj
resolution, which wa seconded by Councilperson,_ / ,{T@(an AGILLIAM)

- e

| W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Ed Curto is hereby appointed
) serve as Park Attendant effective June 6, 1992 to and

including September 6, 1992, to be paid bi-weekly at the rate of
35,65 per hour and to serve at the pleasure of the Town Board.

he Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes:; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
i resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




613

§3/92
% '88 APPOINTS PART-TIME POLICE OFFICER TO POLICE DEPARTMENT

arilperson, z} Q‘(Lam’ offered tha fo low:.n resoluslon,
3meas seconded by Councilperson_ { N¢(Ad] Ve ! .

WHEREAS, a vacancy now exists in the position part time
e Officer of the Police Department: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Steven Harned
wind is hereby appointed to the position of part-time Police
cer of The Town of Riverhead at the hourly rate of $10.50

=rtive June 16, 1992; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby
wrized to forward a certified copy of this resolution to
ien Harned, the Riverhead Police Department and the Office of

Junting.

fote: Gilliam, no; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 4 yes, 1 no.
esolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.




————

614

f-16=92

{ 389 APPROVES APPLICATION OF RIVERHEAD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

COUNCILPERSON S\Tj(u& , (STARK) offered [ the ° following
resolution, which was seconded by COUNCILPERSON_-7 ) (()( 249 ( INOWSKT ) -

WHEREAS, Riverhead Chamber of Commerce submitted an
ipplication for the purpose of conducting the Sidewalk Sale Days
to be held at Main Street, Riverhead, New York, on July 9, 10 and
11, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town o0of Riverhead has
reviewed all documents regarding said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the application of Riverhead Chamber of
(emmerce for the purpose of conducting the Sidewalk Sale Days at
fain Street, Riverhead, New York, on July 9, 10 and 11, 1992 be
ind is hereby approved, SUBJECT TO the receipt of a certificate
’f insurance naming the Town of Riverhead as Additional Insured;
inrd be it further;

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to
lorward a certified copy of this resolution to Riverhead Chamber
of Commerce and the Riverhead Police Department.

® ote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

® resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.



6-16-92

4 390 APPROVES APPLICATION OF RIVERHEAD CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
(PRUS 1)

COUNCILPERSON _NiW(yc1i™h ¢/  offered Sthe () following
resolution, which was seconded by COUNCILPERSON . Y :

WHEREAS,  Riverhead Chamber of Commerce submitted an
egpplication for the purpose of conducting a Picnic in the Park to
be held at Grangebel Park 1located on the Peconic River,
Riverhead, New York, on July 25, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead has
reviewed all documents regarding said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the application of Riverhead Chamber of
Commerce for the purpose of conducting a Picnic in the Park at
Crangebel Park located on the Peconic River, Riverhead, New York,
on July 25, 1992 be and is hereby approved SUBJECT TO the receipt
¢f a certificate of insurance naming the Town of Riverhead as
ldditional Insured; and be it further;

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby directed to
lorward a certified copy of this resolution to Riverhead: Chamber
¢f Commerce and the Riverhead Police Department.

L s
‘'eVote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;

1
|

|
'i

Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

‘% resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

615



6
6/16/92 As

pepts FINDINGS STATEMENT ON SPECIAL PERMIT OF WILLIAM SCHULMAN

104 JUNE 16, 1992

| ( - SJ IGHTON) _
loacilperson j\Qﬂg 538 B O§féﬁéd the following resolution,
\was seconded by Councilperson X I vy (GTELIAM)

¥EECAS, the Riverhead Town Board is in receipt of a petition from
uict Moore for a change of zone to provide for the Retirement

Bty Zoning Use District in conjunction with the existing

#£:3l A Zoning Use District on a parcel of land located on Edwards
# (ilverton; such parcel more particularly described as Suffolk
W Tx Map Number 0600-137-1-2, and

WERAS, the Riverhead Town Board did declare itself the Lead
E,;’n the environmental review of this petition by Resolution #164
=¥, and

litement regarding this petition and distributed same to

EEM, the Riverhead Town Board did accept a Draft Environmental
5
"&lgencies, and

- , the commentary of involved agencies and parties of

*, as well as the Lead Agency, have caused a significant change
I8t scope; that is the substitution of the construction of a nine
=¢j0lf course for the original congregate care facility, and

EAS, the Riverhead Town Board considered the project .
*ilon to be an additional project alternative; such alternative
ot being adequately described in the Draft Environmental Impact
[, and

EAS, the alternative project, its impact, and mitigation
‘ave been described in the document entitled "Golf Course
S.ve for Calverton Life Care Project" (Design Properties 1991),

» the Riverhead Town Board by Resolution #705 (1991),
“the Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement of
hkhulman and filed such notices as required by the New York
‘ironmental Conservation Law, and

¥
W' upon such filing, the Riverhead Town Board recgived
| “mmentary by both involved agencies and parties of interest,

'-"demmf the Planning Department summarized the environmental
| ;‘sngt‘:fled by Lead Agency and involved agency review; such
Mitted to the applicant as correspondence, and




617

yEBiAS, the Riverhead Planning Department is in receipt of a
pns e 10 commentary addressing those unresolved environmental issues
ciated with the subject application, and

WEEMAS, the Planning Department reviewed the subject response to
gnt ary, with appendices, and recommended to the Town Board that the
pns = is adequate for the purposes of forming a Final Environmental
ot Stitement, and

WEERAS, the Town Board by Resolution #228 of 1992 did accept the
I Zwvironmental Impact Statement in the subject matter and did

it nd post such document as required by the New York State
mmertal Conservation Law, and

WEERIAS, the Planning Department did submit to the Town Board a
L statement of those environmental issues to be treated in this
ings Statement, and

WEERIAS, the Riverhead Town Board, as Lead Agency, has carefully
idexzi the SEQR record created to date, the commentary of parties of
#esk, the record of relevant public hearings, the report of the

Bice lepartment, the report of the Suffolk County Planning

issim, the report of the Suffolk County Pine Barrens Review
use ion;

¥4%, THEREFORE, BE IT

KLUIVED, that pursuant to the aforementioned, the Town Board
® ules the following Findings Statement pursuant to the New York
# Ruironmental Conservation Law, and

SE ' FURTHER

,‘_WWFD' that the Planning Director be authorized to publish and
*_\rilﬁ Findings Statement pursuant to the New York State
#tal Conservation Law, and

=2 ! FURTHER

@WD; that a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted
= Cuddy, Esq., as agent for the applicant.

e ote, Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;

- Janoski, yes. 5 yes.
Olution was thereupon duly declared adopted.



STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW FINDINGS STATEMENT

ant to Article 8 (State Environmental Quality Review Act) of the
ok State Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617, the
jead Town Board, as Lead Agency, makes the following findings:

of Action: Special Permit of William Schulman

iption of Action: Special Permit to allow the development of a
itional use within the Industrial A Zoning Use District; more

fically, the construction of a 9-hole golf course, practice range,
se, and maintenance area

in: The subject parcel is located on the west side of Edwards

g, approximately 500 feet north of Railroad Avenue, Calverton,
ik Comty Tax Map Number 0600-137-1-2

{ Jurisdiction:

1) BRiverhead Town Board - Special Permit, Site Plan Review,
Building Permit

Suffolk County Department of Health Services - Article 6
Permit

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation -

Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Permit, Agricultural Use
Permit, Freshwater Wetlands Permit

final tnvironmental Impact Statement Filed:

And conclusions in the Final Environmental Impact Statement relied
2 Siport the decision:

hﬂutthe Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement

ﬁiﬂ@the following relevant environmental issues and impacts with
% the proposed development:

(£)
i)

lnpacts on surface water resources

Inpacts on groundwater resources
1) Inpacts on terrestrial ecology
™) lnpacts on cultural resources
") mpacts on existing transportation networks
at ‘Toject integration with the Riverhead Master Plan and
tending Zoning Use District Map

618



@, that the Draft Environmental Impact Statement, as accepted by
wwn Board, analyzed those environmental impacts as identified by
ead Agency and provided a description of mitigation measures and
ot alternatives;

|, that comments received upon the Draft Environmental Impact
ment. from both involved agencies and parties of interest centered
the following:

(i) The need to assess the importance of archeological resources
sxisting on the project site;

1i) The need to analyze the impacts of the proposed water supply
well upon the levels of existing surface waters and associated
freshwater wetland areas;

1i) The need to analyze the impacts upon surface water and
freshwater wetland ecology due to the use of fertilizers and
pesticides;

1v) The need to assess the impact of stormwater runoff from hard
surfaces upon both ground and surface water;

(v) Te need to assess the value of the habitat of the endangered
fpecies existing upon the project site;

Vi) The need for an analysis of the expected impacts upon
jroundwater within Hydrogeologic Zone III integrated with the
inpact of other projects within the general vicinity;

4, th Draft Environmental Impact Statement, together with the

fant's response to commentary, forms a description of an action

b Lo the greatest extent practical, minimizes adverse impacts upon

Bturil environment. The basis for this finding is centered in the

B0t that the Final Environmental Impact Statement has addressed

Fftmemajor environmental issues and impacts relating to

‘d"“-!r, surface water, terrestrial ecology, transportation

n*sfgutural resources, and Town planning and zoning. In its
f&lon of the subject special permit, the Town Board specifically

‘the following:

%) That the golf course design as submitted as part of the

Subject special permit petition indicates that upper glacial

jroundwater flow to be away from Canoe Lake and associated

{reshwater wetlands and that the 100 foot non-disturbance area

SuCceeds in protecting surface waters and wetlands from

Wtrient leaching;

(417

That as evidenced by the analysis presented to the New York
tate Department of Environmental Conservation for the
‘®quired well permit, the quantity of water required for

?iigation will not impact upon the water quantity of Canoe
dke;

619



]

1)

i)

LL)

-

{1iz)

620

That the golf course design will employ techniques including
the use of certain grasses, soil modification, and the
location of irrigation heads in order to both minimize
irrigation and potential leaching of nutrients to the upper
glacial aquifer;

That installation of monitoring wells and monitoring program
will ensure the mitigation of nutrient and chemical impacts to
surface and groundwater;

That the golf course design submitted as part of the Final
Environmental Impact Statement conserves that habitat
necessary for the survival of the identified endangered
species;

That the archeological resources existing within the project
site have been appropriately assessed and that the site is not
of a kind eligible for national or state historic registers;

That the quality of groundwater existing beneath the project
site will not be impacted beyond New York State standards and
that all wastewater will be discharged in conformance with
Suffolk County Department of Health Services regulations;

That the project site, though physically bounded by the
Suffolk County Pine Barrens Zone, does not exhibit vegetation
characteristic of a Pine Barrens habitat. Therefore, the
project will have a negligible effect upon the identified Pine
Barrens habitat and those species which inhabit such habitat;

That the impact of the subject project upon the quality of the
groundwater existing within the Deep Recharge Hydrogeologic
lone, when assessed cumulatively with other petitioned
development projects within the general vicinity (Zone III),
ls not considered to be significant. This finding is based
upon the fact that the amount of nitrogen to be discharged to
the groundwater by the subject project is considered to be in
conformance with the non-structural recommendations of the
long Island Comprehensive Waste Treatment Management Plan

(208) and is expected to discharge nitrogen at a level less
than that of a residential buildout at densities recommended
by 208. Since all other projects being considered by the Lead
Agency within the Zone III area will also be required to treat
wastewater in conformance with 208 recommendations and the
Suffolk County Department of Health Services, the cumulative
lmpact of such projects is not expected to be significant. It
ls the judgment of the Lead Agency that 208 land use planning,
and its recommendations, was predicated upon the assumption of
total buildout of the prlvately-held land within the study
area and that land development in conformance with 208 is
Prima facie evidence of nonsignificant impact, individually or
Cumulatively, upon the groundwater resource;



() That the project will not have a significant impact upon

surface water in that the identified surface water within the
project vicinity is the Peconic River and its tributaries and
such resource is protected and potential impacts mitigated
through the regulation of land use by the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation through Part 666;

h, that having considered the Supplemental Draft Environmental

ct Statement and the Supplementary Final Environmental Impact

enent, and having considered the preceding written facts and

Jusions relied upon to meet the requirements of 6 NYCRR Part 617.9,
scatement of Findings certifies that:

(i) The requirements of 6 NYCRR Part 617 have been met;

(11)

==
'

-

(iv)

Consistent with the social, economic, and other essential
considerations from among the reasonable alternatives thereto,
the action approved is one which minimizes or avoids adverse
environmental effects to the maximum extent practicable;

including the effects disclosed in the Environmental Impact
Statement; :

Consistent with social, economic, and other essential
considerations, to the maximum extent practicable, adverse
environmental effects revealed in the Environmental Impact
Statement process will be minimized or avoided by
incorporating as conditions to the decision those mitigative
measures which were identified as practicable; and

Consistent with the applicable policies of Article 42 of the
Executive Law, as implemented by 19 NYCRR 600.5, this action
will achieve a balance between the protection of the
environment and the need to accommodate social and economic
considerations.

621



6-92

152 AWARDS BID FOR RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTICN AND

DISPOSAL SERVICES WITHIN THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD REFUSE

AND GARBAGE DISTRICT

COUNCILPERSON l MR/ offered \ﬁ% folJfowing
lution, which was seconded by COUNCILPERSONK L (STARK :

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk was authorized to publish and post a
gice to bidders for residential solid waste collection and

posal services within the Town of Riverhead Refuse and Garbage
itrict; and

WHEREAS, bids were received, opened and read aloud on the

day of May, 1992, at 4:00 p.m. at Town Hall, 200 Howell

Riverhead, New York, the date, time and place given in
% notice to bidders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

- RESOLVED, that the bid for residential solid waste
lection and disposal services within the Town of Riverhead
Eise and Garbage District be and is hereby awarded as follows:

DISTRICT AMOUNT
i Davis Carting, Inc. A $608,348.08
-Mar Carting, Inc. B $§711,110.54
8 Davis Carting, Inc. C $672,561.63
.S, Carting of L.I., Inc. D $677,801.56
#.S, Carting of L.I., Inc. E $705,617.07
iS5, Carting of L.I., Inc. F $635,769.00

ibe it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby directs the Town Clerk

‘return any and all bid bonds received in connection with the
“e; and be it further

. RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized to

ard a certified copy of this resolution to Russ Davis
®ing, Inc.; Son-Mar Carting, Inc.; R.A.S. Carting of L.I.,
i and the Riverhead Sanitation Department.

- ' ki, yes:
! % Vote: Gilliam, no; Creighton, yesS: Stark, yes; Prusinowski y

JanOSklf YES. 4 Yes: 1 no. 4.
%e resolution was thereupon duly declared adopte

622



623

6/16/92

12

AUTHORIZES THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR FOOD SUPPLIES

(UNCILPERSON_ (/e Xl ) . oﬂ'ered the following RESOLUTION, which

ws seconded by COUNCIEPERSON, ,?Ju v iy~ ) (GILLIAM).
RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to

avertise for sealed bids for the purchase of FOOD SUPPLIES for use by the SENIOR

(TIZEN NUTRITION CENTER, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to open

ad publicly read aloud said bidsat _ 17 .00 A/Mon _gy1y 6 , 192, at Town

Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York 11901: and to make a report of said bids

bihe Town Board at the next public meeting following the opening of the bids.

e Vote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski,yes;
Janoski,yes. 5 yes.
Ie resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.



TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Suled bids for the purchase of _FOOD SUPPLIES for use by the

10WN OF RIVERHEAD NUTRITION CENTER _will be received by the Town Clerk of the

Tovn of Riverhead at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead New York 11901, until

11:00 July 6
a.m. on 1992.

Jid packets , including specification, may be obtained at the Town Clerk’s office at Town Hall

inday through Friday between the hours of 8:30 am and 4:30 pm.

Al bids must be submitted on the bid form provided. Any and all exceptions to the
pecifications must be listed on a separate sheet of paper, bearing the designation

"EXCEPTIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS" and be attached to the bid form.

le Town Board reserves the right and responsibility to reject any or all bids or to waive any

limality if it believes such action to be in the best interest of the Town.

Albids are to be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the designation

FOOD SUPPLIES -

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk

624



:_314 6/16/92

ALTHORIZES THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR HOMOGENIZED WHOLE MILK

b
\r) /) (GILLIAM)

COINCILPERSON_ (v J offered the following RESOLUTION, which

wasseconded by COUNCILPERSON ( \ ( d/(f‘L’C\J (CREIGHTON)
RESOLVED, that the Town Elerk be and hereby is authorized to

acvertise for sealed bids for the purchase of HOMOGONIZED WHOLE MILK for use by

theSENIOR CITIZEN NUTRITION CENTER, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and hereby is authorized to open

amd publicly read aloud said bidsat ;,.,0 A/Mon _July 6 , 1992, at Town

Hall 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, New York 11901: and to make a report of said bids

10 the Town Board at the next public meeting following the opening of the bids.

The \ote: Gilliam, yes; Creighton, yes; Stark, yes; Prusinowski, yes;
Janoski, yes. 5 yes.

Ife resolution was thereupon duly declared adopted.

625



626

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD
NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Seiled bids for the purchase of _HOMOGENIZED WHOLE MILK for use by the
QN OF RIVERHEAD NUTRITION CENTER will be received by the Town Clerk of the

Tom of Riverhead at Town Hall, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead New York 11901, until

: July 6
Ei e 1992.

Biipackets , including specification, may be obtained at the Town Clerk’s office at Town Hall

Moday through Friday between the hours of 8:30 am and 4:30 pm.

A Il bids must be submitted on the bid form provided. Any and all exceptions to the
spedfications must be listed on a separale sheet of paper, bearing the designation

"SXCEPTIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS" and be attached to the bid form.

TheTown Board reserves the right and responsibility to reject any or all bids or to waive any

Jernality if it believes such action to be in the best interest of the Town.

Allbids are to be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing the designation

HOMOGENIZED WHOLE MILK .

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Barbara Grattan, Town Clerk



(STARK)

oN A ;
t 184
sy 395 s
5 beveby authorize

CK RUN JUNE 4, 1992
the fo lowing resolution, which was
INGWSKIRESOLVED, that the SUPERVISOR

(TBM 6-16-92)

i!

...“,._.".|Q'ACCQUNTSO*tt*iii.ttttiiii * l'*ttt*tli**ﬁTOTALst*tttt*tir *
AL TOW 001 : $12,542.09 ~*
-
W MR -~ e 002 * 50.00 *
* *
" 003 *
JNCE Ll Z $0.00 :
Y ATIETIC LEAGUE 001 : $200.00 *
*
T 005 * iy
_m;.#_ e $157.50 :
141G PROGRAM 006 : $1,964.00 *
*
'~ il 111 : §128.00 *
W
i 112 #++ —57,932.43 *
* -
i | WINTENANCE 13 : $0.00 ~*
*
i Ity » 6
g . ¢ $1,221.86 :
f W )SfE CoI.LECT ION DIST. it $5,567.37 *
* *
it T BATING Tis + .32
- : $585. :
iC TRIING i # $0.00 *
* *
W55 WROVEMENTS DISTRICT 118 ¢ 50.00 *
* *
GTAL ZATION SELF INSURANCE ~—~ 174 + §12,096.43 ~
b Y * *
| REZTINTION 175 * s0.00 *
- g a2 D e (i b il i st oo * *
$LrENT INSURANCE RESERVE B il 50.00 *
, *
§ 5T, EEIAR TIT = 50.00 :
. s * v *
$OM1 T REVOILVING T.OAN 178 * $0.00 *
£ 4
(DENIF AL AEIAR 179 « 30,00 .
2 - v o — —— —— . *
CRETFLNRY/SMALT, CITIES 180 * 30.00 *
| S e * *
MTI(?H"MCDUNT 181 * $0.00 *
. 1 *
meﬁdﬁi‘"ﬁ‘ﬁ'iﬁé_ 182 $0.00 :
L W
¥ COWGTION ACCOUNT 83 30.00 ”
R - : *
h WNT PROGRAM — T84 * 50,00 *
- .1 o * -
PIRING DERT 38T : 50.00 *
o P *
BET w7 . 3000 *
1 - - AP Ty . »
w3 §165,711.00 *
AL 'O DEBT 384 » ~3366,846.50 *
T 2 *
' WBLL TAPTTAL PROJECTS 106 ~ §210,394.29 ~
I R . ot .
o ED SERIES 108 : $0.00 *
. . y - ‘ *
340 : 50.00 *
= *
' - 351 : 30.00 *
I n : K 2 et *
- “ RTES™ A52 50,00 *
OR . D e — e *
-3 iNG SENTORS 353 . $51.12 *
. . *
354 : 548.48 *
" *
625 : §0.00 *
626 : $1,994.88 ~
*
s e P
" 2 % . :
136+ §0.00 *
5TE + S0 1370 -
r L4 *
o "
TeEdaanin =
Al i 2 3801, 400.55
E ]

B B 0 — ——— — . o—

Welg

i
\;UEung)

—

0S3Y IHL

souep
ON T $s

ON ~  sax

T

30 AINA NOJNIHIHY
r ' \ -y (]

SYM><Z" sym Now
ON ~ sop
3

ASMOuIsiu,,
uoyybiain

%

SOA

031doavy aayvy
10N

ET e,

ON " so,
m -

-



626B

e
sonin e |

AT, 11992 CK RUN JUNE 11, 1992 (TBM 6-16-92)
QgNC 1 1. PIRSON 395A offered the following resolution, which was
sondnd by COUNCTLPERSON ___ RESOLVED, that the SUPERVISOR

. and |8 hereby authorized to pay the following:

e KSR AACCOUNTS ## 4494440800 08000 » botssssnssdsTOTALS S0 000sssss +
' crNE R AL TONN 001 * $521,697.32 *
+ il 16 WETER 0072 : 30.00 :
:'WJW 003 * 50,00
:ﬁéii‘t‘i‘iﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁf‘ns‘nsua 004 : $160.00 :
\ TREN CENTER 005 : 30.00 :
Eﬁmﬁﬁﬁ? PROGRAN —— 005 ST,977.79 ¢
HETSAF : iy $101,008.20 *
TR FEER = 37077765 *
85I TR FA TNTENANCE T ¢ 50.00° *
:W T - $26,266.88 g
$9778 WSTE COLLECTION DIST. 115" * ST5,097.27
SHEET TIGTTING e 793987 *
:Fﬁﬁz.ﬁi'mr?; 117 * S‘TI’.EJ?T?T:
EWWMF_HT # 50.00 :
Emﬁﬁmﬁmawmm 171 . $7,594.2T ;
:if?‘i"ﬁ:ﬁﬁi“ﬁn 175 ; $0.00 :
:Wlﬁﬁﬁﬁ?‘?ﬁiin‘ﬁn_w_nfs—eﬁv—s 176 * $0.00 *
:ﬁi‘?'mﬁﬁﬁ 177‘; $0.00 ;
:'- { REVOLVING LOAN 178 : $2,766.98 :
:-Rﬁfiﬁfiﬁ"ﬁfﬁﬁﬁ ITT: 31,375.00 :
:amfamwmm 150" . $35,000.00° *
:'%Wiﬁi’r‘ﬁé‘éﬁm 3T * s0.00° *
: UREA T DEVEL "CORP WORKING 182" 3 30.00 2
:-W*aﬁlsaﬁi'fmiﬁﬁﬁﬁ? 183~ » 30.00 A
| ARST0RE GRANT PROGRAM I $3,535.00 *
:me-??ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ'm? J8Ir- : 30.00 "
:Wﬁm 337 ; 30.00 .
;ﬁrﬁ‘m 387 ¢ $0.00 *
:m“?ﬁiﬁib‘ﬁ T S0.00° *
;W*ﬁwmt‘?‘mﬁ? % 36,2053 *
| FIGHeT TilWDRED ~SERTES 305 * 315,319.39 *
LR 70 . 30,00 E
! GilTmE— 5T . 5000
: ToIFTSRvICES 57 STE70 9T
Emmmﬁrm 757 E 3T, 907 78 E
f T 57T ST,TIT ST
MRS BT Funp 775 35,928.27 +
| PR SEi; GARAGE 75 + 52T -
ST T R 75 - ST REE AT T ¢
» TR EAVENGET : STF ST -
: “‘I‘m"'ﬁw;rnannn S $9,550,276.07 :

g : 7 =




